2021 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 93

BY REPRESENTATIVES DEVILLIER AND STEFANSKI AND SENATORS ABRAHAM, BOUDREAUX, CLOUD, AND HENSGENS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To posthumously commend Frederick Davoust "Fred" Cart for his devotion to the town of Iota, Louisiana, and for his support of Iota High School.

WHEREAS, Fred was born on May 16, 1944, and passed away on May 27, 2020, after a twenty-three-year battle with cancer; and

WHEREAS, Fred was a pillar in the town of Iota who was involved in countless community projects; he was a member of the 1962 graduating class at Iota High School, and he remained an avid supporter of the school and its athletic program until his death; he also worked for thirty-four years with Texaco and as a consultant for BP; and

WHEREAS, Fred was the driving force behind the construction of the gazebo at Iota High School; nearly thirty years earlier, he met with the school's principal to propose the construction of the gazebo as a place for students to congregate during recess; he committed his time, money, and effort to gather materials and other volunteers in order to make the gazebo at no cost to the school; this is one of many examples of his devotion to his alma mater; and

WHEREAS, Fred Cart was truly the heart of Iota, Louisiana; he selflessly gave back to his community whenever it was in need, and he is most deserving of posthumous recognition for his generosity.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby posthumously commend Frederick Davoust "Fred" Cart for his devotion to the town of Iota, Louisiana, and for his support of Iota High School.

ENROLLED BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the

HCR NO. 93

family of Fred Cart. SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE